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SITE DESCRIPTION AND ANALYSIS 

 

Project Description 

 

This project consists of the construction of a single-family semi-detached dwelling 

(twin) and a single-family detached dwelling within the BR-1 – Residential zoning 

district. The property is located at 331 West Seventh Avenue in Conshohocken 

Borough, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania on 0.257 acres of land. 

 

Existing Conditions 

 

The current site consists of a residential dwelling, detached garage, and lawn. The 

site is bordered by West Seventh Avenue along the front and residential properties 

along the left and right, and an alley to the rear. 

 

Soils 

 

Soils information was obtained from the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey conducted 

on October 6, 2017. 

 

The site consists of Urban land-Udorthents, schist and gneiss complex, 0-8% 

slopes (UugB) on the entire site. 

 

 

Hydrology & Chapter 93 Classification 

 

Runoff from the site drains to the Schuylkill River, which has a Chapter 93 

Designated Use of Warm Water Fishes (WWF) & Migratory Fishes (MF). 

 

Utilities 

 

All lots will be served by public sanitary sewer service and public water supply. 
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March 23, 2020

File No. 20-02077

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager
Borough of Conshohocken
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200
Conshohocken, PA 19428

Reference: 331 West 7th Avenue – LD 2020-02
TMPs #05-00-08280-00-4
Minor Subdivision and Land Development

Dear Ms. Cecco:

Pursuant to the Borough’s request, Gilmore & Associates, Inc. has reviewed the submission for Minor Subdivision and 
Land Development for the above-referenced project. Upon review we offer the following comments for consideration 
by the Conshohocken Borough Council:

I. Submission

A. Plans, consisting of sheets 1 through 8 of 8, dated January 29, 2020, as prepared by Joseph M. Estock for 
331 West 7th Avenue

B. Post-Construction Stormwater Management Written Narrative, dated January 29, 2020, as prepared by 
Joseph M. Estock for 331 West 7th Avenue

II. Project Description

The subject property, Tax Map Parcel number 05-00-08280-00-4, is situated in the BR-1 Borough Residential One 
Zoning District on the southern side of West 7th Avenue between Wood Street and Freedley Street. The site is 
11,200 square feet and currently contains a 1-story, 1,230 square foot footprint dwelling with a detached garage, 
rear deck, and walkways. All existing improvements are proposed to be removed as part of the land development.

The Applicant is proposing to subdivide the property into three lots of 4,200 square feet, 3,500 square feet, and 
3,500 square feet, respectively. Lot 1 would contain a single-family detached dwelling and Lots 2 and 3 would 
contain single family semi-detached dwellings. Each lot would be improved with a 240 square foot rear patio and 
462 square foot concrete pad for two parking spaces with access from the rear alley. To address stormwater 
management, each lot would contain a seepage bed. Public improvements include concrete curbing, sidewalk, and 
asphalt pavement restoration along the property frontage of West 7th Avenue. Additionally, the Applicant proposes 
to widen the rear alley from 13 feet to 15 feet along the property line. All lots would be served by public water and 
sewer.

III. Review Comments

A. Zoning Ordinance

We defer all comments with respect to the Conshohocken Borough Zoning Ordinance, including the Zoning 
Hearing Board Order, to the Borough’s Zoning Officer.

B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance

We offer the following comments with respect to Borough of Conshohocken Subdivision and Land 
Development Ordinance:
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1. §22-304.B.(8) – The zoning information and Variance Granted information provided on the Record Plan, 
Sheet 1, shall be revised to also indicate the variance granted related to the minimum accessory structure 
setback.

2. §22-305.B(1)(b) – The plans shall be revised to dimension the cartway width of West 7th Avenue.

3. §22-408.B – Since the existing features would extend across the proposed property lines, the plans shall 
be revised to indicate that all existing structures and utilities to be removed shall be removed prior to 
recording. This shall also include demolition related construction sequence, erosion and sediment controls, 
and information on the interim grading and cover conditions immediately after demolition (e.g. fill and 
seeded topsoil).

4. §22-409 – We offer the following comments with respect to the grading proposed on the Post-Construction 
Stormwater Management Plan, Sheet 5:

a. Additional spot elevations shall be added to the walkways, including along the site frontage, the rear 
walkways, and at the tie-ins to the existing driveways, and to confirm maximum two percent cross 
slopes are provided. 

b. Top and bottom of curb elevations shall be added at the proposed taper and tie-in points, including at 
the existing depressed curb located south of the site.

5. §22-409.2 – A waiver would be required to permit proposed grading within the alley and roadway rights-of-
way and within 3 feet of the exterior property lines, which we support to permit connection into existing 
grades.

6. §22-410.4.A – Pipe calculations shall be provided to confirm the roof leader collection system can handle 
the flows from the 100-year storm.

7. §22-410.4.L – We offer the following comments with respect to the proposed seepage bed designs:

a. Information shall be provided to indicate how the stored stormwater will discharge from the seepage 
beds. If infiltration is proposed, soil and infiltration testing results shall be provided to confirm the 
separation provided between the bottom of the beds and any limiting zones and the rates of infiltration 
in the soil layers in which infiltration would occur.

b. Freeboard shall be incorporated into the designs; an additional storage allowance of 0.06-acre inches 
shall be provided to compensate for sediment accumulation as required.

c. Cleanouts shall be proposed at all pipe bends and intersections within the roof leader system.

8. §22-410.6 - The deeds for the proposed lots shall incorporate a stormwater facility description and 
maintenance requirements in a form acceptable to the Borough Solicitor’s office. Accordingly, the During 
Construction Controls information, included on page 4 of the Post-Construction Stormwater Management 
Written Narrative, shall be revised to indicate that the property owners will be responsible for the BMPs.

9. §22-412 – A note shall be added to the plans indicating that all proposed utilities shall be installed 
underground.

10. §22-417 – Information shall be provided on the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan, Sheet 3, to indicate 
how the seepage beds will be protected from sedimentation and compaction during the construction, such 
as orange construction fencing.

11. §22-419.3 – The Record Plan, Sheet 1, shall be revised to show the proposed iron pins.

12. §22-421.4 – A partial waiver would be required to permit the proposed street trees to be located within the 
West 7th Avenue right-of-way, instead of a minimum of 5 feet inside the lot lines, which we would support 
subject to the property owners agreeing to maintain the trees.
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13. §22-804 – The Applicant is required to dedicate 10% of the total site area to the Borough for park and 
recreational use. Based on the limited site area, we recommend the Applicant coordinate with the Borough 
Solicitor regarding a fee in lieu of providing park and recreational facilities.

C. General Comments

We offer the following general comments:

1. The Applicant shall obtain all required approvals, permits, etc. (e.g. Fire Marshal, Conshohocken Borough 
Sewer Authority, MCPC, MCCD, PADEP, Aqua, etc.). Copies of these approvals and permits shall be 
submitted to the Borough of Conshohocken and our office.

2. A waiver request letter, including the hardship and minimum modification necessary for each requested 
waiver, shall be provided.

3. Legal descriptions for the proposed lots shall be provided to our office for review.

4. A note shall be added to the General Notes on the Record Plan, Sheet 1, stating any existing features 
damaged during construction shall be replaced by the Owner at no cost to the Borough.

If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact this office.

Sincerely,

Karen M. MacNair, P.E.
Borough Engineer
Gilmore & Associates, Inc.

KMM/ve/sl

cc: Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant
Ray Sokolowski, Director of Public Services and Building Code Official
Michael E. Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor
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March 30, 2020 

 

BCONS 20005 

 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

Conshohocken Borough 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 

RE: Zoning Review 

331 West 7th Avenue – Preliminary/Final Land Development Application 

 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 

 

• “Preliminary/Final Minor Subdivision and Land Development Plans,” (8 sheets) prepared by Joseph M. 

Estock Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors, dated January 29, 2020. 

 

• “Architectural Rendering,” (1 sheet) prepared by Luce Architects, dated August 9, 2019.  

 

The applicant, DJB Properties, LLC, proposes to demolish the existing single-family detached dwelling and 

garage on the subject property located in the BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 Zoning District.  The 11,200 square-

foot (SF) parcel will be subdivided into one (1) 4,200 SF lot and two (2) 3,500 SF lots. The applicant proposes 

to construct a single-family detached dwelling and a set of single-family semi-detached dwellings on the new 

lots; along with curbing, sidewalk, patios, driveways, concrete parking pads, landscaping; and stormwater 

management. The property is served by public water and sanitary sewer. 

 

The applicant was granted the following Variances by the Zoning Hearing Board on October 2, 2017: 

 

• From §27-1005 - to allow for the construction of a single-family detached dwelling on a lot width of 

30 feet. 

 

• From §27-811 - to allow for the construction of attached garages that do not meet the accessory 

structure 3-foot setback requirement. 

 

We offer the following comments: 

 

1. The applicant was granted a Variance from §27-811.B to allow for the construction of an attached 

garage that does not meet the 3-foot setback requirement for accessory structures; however, this 

Variance is not included in the list of approved Variances on the provided Record Plan.  Additionally, 

the plans propose 462 SF concrete parking pads with foundation walls in lieu of the parking garages 

the applicant presented to the Zoning Hearing Board. If a garage is proposed to be constructed on 

the concrete pad in the future, a Variance would be required for an accessory structure in excess of 

350 SF. (§27-811.C) Furthermore, per §27-1007.2, doors to accessory structures shall face alleys 

where possible. If a garage is proposed in the future, the site should be configured to permit the 

doors to face the alley. 
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2. A Variance was granted to allow for the construction of an accessory structure within the 3-foot side 

yard setback; however, a 4-foot maintenance easement is to be provided per §27-811.B for the 

parking pads proposed on Lots 2 and 3.   

 

3. No lighting of private property shall cause a hazard or nuisance to abutting roads and properties. (§27-

821) The applicant is to clarify if any exterior lighting is proposed as part of this project; and if so, a 

lighting plan provided to confirm conformance with §27-821.E. 

 

4. Parking calculations are to be provided on the record plan documenting a minimum of 2 off-street 

parking spaces are provided on each Lot. (§27-1008) 

 

5. The existing building front yard setback calculation is to include the setbacks for the buildings at 333 

and 335 W. 7th Ave in establishing the required from yard setback for the proposed dwellings. (§27-

1005.C) 

 

6. An architectural plan is provided for the proposed detached dwelling confirming the building height 

is compliant with §27-1005.H; however no plan has been provided for the proposed semi-detached 

dwelling confirming the building height.  

 

7. The building setback lines are to be included on the plans for each proposed Lot. 

 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 

Zoning Officer 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

EPJ/ 

 

 

  

 
 



 
3100 Horizon Drive 
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King of Prussia, PA 19406 

T: 610‐277‐2402 
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BCON20009 
 
April 3, 2020 
 
Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA  19428 
 
RE:   Traffic Engineering Review 

331 W. 7th Avenue Residential 
      
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We  have  completed  our  review  of  the  material  submitted  for  the  above  referenced  land 
development proposal.   The submission consisted of a Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan, 
prepared by Joseph M. Estock Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors, dated January 29, 2020.  We 
offer the following comments for your consideration: 
 
1. SLDO 27‐824 ‐ Traffic Impact Study – This section of the code requires a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) 

for all subdivisions of 30 or more dwelling units. A TIS is not required for this development. 
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 
 
 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 
Transportation Division 
 
cc:  Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 
Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 
Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 
Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

  Brittany Rogers, Administrative Assistant 
   
 



	
  

	
  

  
 
Date:  April 8, 2020   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:   Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal    
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 337 West 7th Avenue   
 Prelim/Final Minor Subdivision and Land Development  
 
As requested, the following materials submitted for the above referenced land development proposal were 
reviewed:  
 

• Preliminary/Final Minor Subdivision and Land Development Plans, (8 sheets) prepared by Joseph M. 
Estock Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors, dated January 29, 2020. 

 
The applicant, DJB Properties, LLC, proposes to demolish the existing single-family detached dwelling and 
garage on the subject property, subdivide property into three (3) lots and construct a single-family detached 
dwelling and a set of single-family semi-detached dwellings on the new lots.   
 
Upon review of the submitted plan, I have no comments.  

 

Borough OF conshohocken 

MAYOR 
Yaniv Aronson  
 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Senior Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Jane Flanagan, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200  | Conshohocken, PA 19428|Phone: (610) 828-1092|Fax: (610) 828- 0920|www.conshohockenpa.gov 

Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 

 
Fire Marshal  
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March 16, 2020   
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken  
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 
 
RE: MCPC #20-0048-001 
Plan Name: 331 7th Avenue  
3 lots/ 3 dwelling units / 0.26 acres 
Situate: 7th Avenue (south)/ Wood St (west) 
 
 
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced subdivision/land development plan in accordance with Section 
502 of Act 247, ‘The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code,” as you requested on February 24, 2020.  
We forward this letter as a report of our review.   

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, David Brosso, DJB Properties LLC, submitted a subdivision and land development plan 
seeking preliminary approval for the construction of three new dwelling units and the subdivision of a 
0.257 acre parcel into three lots. The development plan shows the construction of two single-family 
semi-detached dwelling units (twins), and one single-family detached dwelling unit. The development site 
is at 331 West Seventh Avenue; access is also provided by an alley which lies in the rear yard, running 
from Wood Street and Freedley Street.  The plan proposes the demolition of a contemporary, residential 
dwelling constructed in 1987 along with the removal of a detached garage and an existing paved area 
along the street frontage. The development is proposed for Tax Parcel #10-0003-30-0, which is within the 
BR-1 Residential Zoning District. The applicant received relief from the Conshohocken Borough Zoning 
Hearing Board for various terms of regulations of Sections 27-1005 and 27-811 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
The decision allows the applicant to construct garages which do not meet the required 3 ft. minimum 
setback regulation for an accessory structure.   

CONSISTENCY WITH THE COUNTY & BOROUGH COMPREHENSIVE PLANS  

The proposal is generally consistent with Montco 2040: A Shared Vison, the Montgomery County 
Comprehensive Plan.  The county plan emphasizes several recommendations which are relevant to this 
proposal. The Connected Communities recommendation promotes the redevelopment and revitalization  
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Ms Cecco, Manager  

Addressee’s Name 

 

March 13, 2020  

 

 

of boroughs in the county to leverage the existing infrastructure with the creation of an active live-work 
environment, providing access to a walkable and transit-friendly environment. The development 
proposal is generally consistent with the recommendations of the Conshohocken Borough 
Comprehensive Plan Update 2018 and its goal of ensuring compatible infill redevelopment within the 
existing neighborhood fabric. We believe establishing the vehicular access along the alley with parking 
pads and garages behind the residential structures, rather than parking pads in front of the residences 
will restore an uninterrupted sidewalk along 7th Avenue.  This will help create a more attractive and green 
streetscape and a safer pedestrian environment.      

RECOMMENDATION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the subdivision and land 
development of the property as shown in the plan. We have identified one environmental issue which 
pertains to the need to protect the seepage bed soil area from compaction. The soil in the designated 
seepage bed area may become compromised without protection from construction activities and 
equipment.  Our comment is as follows:  

REVIEW COMMENT  

I. SEEPAGE BED – PROTECTING THE SOIL   

The site development includes the construction of three seepage beds, one each between the residential 
dwelling and the garage/parking pad area along the alley. We recommend the applicant ensure that the 
soils in and around the seepage bed are protected by exclusion fencing which would limit the impacts to 
the surrounding soil area and reduce the soil compaction caused by construction equipment and material 
storage.  Ensuring the integrity of the soils in this area is essential to the effective functioning of the 
seepage beds.  

CONCLUSION 

The Montgomery County Planning Commission generally supports the subdivision and land development 
of the parcel into three new lots and residences. We recommend the borough address the issue 
discussed above to its satisfaction and ensure the proposed plan complies with your appropriate 
municipal land use regulations and other appropriate regulations prior to granting approval.  

Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.  
Please be aware that the MCPC #20-0048-001 has been set aside for the applicant’ plan. If any 
subsequent plans are submitted for final recording, this MCPC number should appear on the applicant 
sheets within the plans in the box reserved for the seal of this agency.  

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to 
our office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office.  A paper copy 
bearing the municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. 
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Ms Cecco, Manager  

Addressee’s Name 

 

March 13, 2020  

 

 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Barry W Jeffries, ASLA, Senior Design Planner 
bjeffrie@montcopa.org - 610‐278‐3444 
c: Stacy Ellam, Chair, Borough Planning Commission 
 Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer 
 Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor 
 

Attachments: Aerial Photograph (1) 
  Site Plan (2) 
  

mailto:bjeffrie@montcopa.org
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MICHAEL S. GILL, ESQUIRE 
p: 484.887.7534 
f: 610.436.8305 

e: gillm@buckleyllp.com 
118 W. Market Street, Suite 300 

West Chester, PA 19382-2928 
 

 
May 13, 2020 

 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 
 

Re: Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority 
 New Conshohocken Regional Rail Station Project 
 LD-2020-03       

 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 

This Firm represents Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) with regard 
to the above matter. We received and discussed with SEPTA the Review Letters from the Borough’s 
Professional Consultants and Montgomery County Planning Commission which Ms. Rogers sent to 
SEPTA on April 17, 2020.  The following are SEPTA’s responses to the Comments in those Review 
Letters. 
 

Remington & Vernick Engineers Review Letter dated March 16, 2020. 

 
1. SEPTA will comply with this Comment and will forward its plan set and sanitary sewer-related 

information to the Borough of Conshohocken Authority. 
 
2. SEPTA will include the requested storm pipe calculations within the next iteration of its 

Stormwater Management Report. 
 
3. SEPTA will include the requested pre-development and post-development calculations within the 

next iteration of its Stormwater Management Report. 
 
4. SEPTA will include the requested Stormwater Management Narrative within the next iteration of 

its Stormwater Management Report. 
 
5. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 5. 
 
6. On April 17, 2020, SEPTA sent to the Borough copies of the NPDES Permit-related documents 

which SEPTA submitted to the Montgomery County Conservation District. 
 
7. SEPTA will include the requested water quality calculations within the next iteration of its 

Stormwater Management Report.
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8. SEPTA will include the requested scale bars on the plan view sheets within the next iteration of 

the Revised Plan Set. 
 
9. SEPTA will consecutively number the plan sheets within the next iteration of the Revised Plan 

Set. 
 
10. SEPTA will add its name and address to the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set. 
 
11. SEPTA will add the requested signature blocks to the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set.  
 
12. No Response Necessary. 
 
13. SEPTA will include the inspection risers for the underground stormwater basin on the next 

iteration of the Revised Plan Set. 
 
14. SEPTA will add the requested note to the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set. 
 
15. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 15. 
 
Zoning Officer (Pennoni Associates, Inc.) Review Letter dated April 16, 2020. 

 

1. Pursuant to the Floodplain Conservation District regulations, SEPTA will include the requested 
delineations on the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set.   

 
2. SEPTA will include the requested Zoning Compliance Table on the next iteration of the Revised 

Plan Set. 
 
3. The information which the Zoning Officer requested pursuant to Comment No. 3 is with regard to 

a development other than the New Conshohocken Station and is outside of the scope of SEPTA’s 
project. 

 
4. The sidewalk which is the subject of Comment No. 4 is on a property separate and apart from the 

site of the New Conshohocken Station and is outside of the scope of SEPTA’s project. 
 
5. SEPTA calculates that open space will constitute 29% of the total area of the tract at which SEPTA 

will construct the New Conshohocken Station. 
 
6. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 6. 
 
7. SEPTA will amend the application which is now pending before the Zoning Hearing Board to 

include a request for a variance from Section 27-1609.1.B. of the Zoning Ordinance as applicable 
to the tract on which SEPTA will construct the New Conshohocken Station.  In that regard, SEPTA 
notes that the area located south of Oak Street is outside the scope of SEPTA’s project.
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8. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 8 on the tract on which SEPTA will construct the New 

Conshohocken Station.  
 
9. SEPTA’s parking calculation is based upon the area of the Station Building which it will construct 

as part of the New Conshohocken Station.  
 
10. There will not be any parking stalls on the tract at which SEPTA will construct the New 

Conshohocken Station at which any part of a parked car could extend beyond the boundaries of 
the parking lot and onto a walkable surface. 

 
11. SEPTA will amend the application which is now pending before the Zoning Hearing Board to 

include a request for a variance from Section 27-2007.I. of the Zoning Ordinance to permit more 
than one access way onto the adjacent roadway. 

 
12. All handicapped parking spaces which SEPTA will construct at the New Conshohocken Station 

will comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act. 
 
13. SEPTA will amend the application which is now pending before the Zoning Hearing Board to 

include a request for a variance from Section 27-821.E. of the Zoning Ordinance to permit SEPTA 
will install light poles measuring 24’ in height and, otherwise, will include a revised Lighting Plan 
within the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set. 

 
14. SEPTA will include the requested fencing detail within the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set. 
 
15. SEPTA will include the requested speaker-related information within the next iteration of the 

Revised Plan Set. 
 
16. All of the signs which SEPTA now proposes as part of the New Conshohocken Station are 

government signs for which, pursuant to Section 27-2104.2.A. of the Zoning Ordinance, a sign 
permit is not required. 

 
17. SEPTA will include on Sheet G101 of the next iteration of the Revised Plan Set references to SP-

1 Special Planned District 1, SP-3 Special Planned District 3, and the Floodplain Conservation 
District. 

 
Montgomery County Planning Commission Review Letter dated March 30 2020. 

 
A.1. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. A.1. 
 
B.1. SEPTA’s engineers examined the feasibility of moving the subject manhole outside of the trail 

corridor and concluded that it is impossible to do so. 
 
C.1. No Response Necessary. 
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1. SEPTA plants grass cover at Regional Rail Stations, as appropriate, and uses a contractor  to 

maintain those features across large portions of the system.  The use of different types of ground 
cover at individual stations would unreasonably interfere with that maintenance plan.  

 
2. SEPTA will comply with Landscaping Comment No. 2. 
 
3. SEPTA will comply with Landscaping Comment No. 3. 
 
D.1. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. D.1. 
 

Pennoni Associates, Inc. Traffic Engineering Review Letter dated April 6, 2020. 

 

1. SEPTA will submit to the Borough the Traffic Impact Study which SEPTA commissioned with 
regard to the New Conshohocken Station. 

 
2.a. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 2.a. 
 
2.b. The improvements which are the subject of Comment No. 2.b. are outside of the scope of SEPTA’s 

project.  
 
2.c. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 2.c. 
 
3.a. SEPTA will comply with Comment No. 3.a. 
 
3.b. SEPTA will cooperate with the Borough to facilitate the requested roadwork. 
 
3.c. SEPTA will include the requested parking area dimensions within the next iteration of the Revised 

Plan Set. 
 

Thank you for your courtesies.  We look forward to discussing these responses with the Borough 
Planning Commission on Thursday evening and, then, with Borough Council. 
 
 Please contact us directly with any questions or comments. 
 

Very truly yours, 

Michael S. Gill 

Michael S. Gill 

 
MSG/mm 











 

3100 Horizon Drive 

Suite 200 

King of Prussia, PA 19406 

T: 610-277-2402 

F: 610-277-7449 

 

www.pennoni.com 

 

 

 

April 16, 2020 

 

BCONS 20006 

 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

Conshohocken Borough 

400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 

Conshohocken, PA 19428 

 

RE: Zoning Review  

SEPTA Conshohocken Train Station – Preliminary/Final Land Development Application 

 

Dear Ms. Cecco: 

 

As requested, we reviewed the following in connection with the referenced project: 

 

• “Conshohocken Station Norristown/Manayunk Line Station Construction,” (143 sheets) prepared by 

Southeastern Pennsylvania transportation Authority (SEPTA), dated November 3, 2017. 

 

The applicant, SEPTA, proposes to redevelop the regional rail train station, currently located at 10 Washington 

Street, with a new station located along the train tracks to the west of the existing station at 2 Oak Street. The 

site is located in the SP-1 – Special Planned District 1, SP-3 – Special Planned District 3, and Floodplain 

Conservation District. The proposed regional rail station will include ADA accessible full-length high-level 

platforms, ticketing office with public restrooms, new passenger shelters, covered bicycle parking, 

reconfigured parking lot with 87 spaces, sidewalks with connection to the Schuylkill River Trail, SEPTA Key 

equipment, passenger drop-off loop, landscaping, and stormwater management facilities. A new at-grade 

crossing is also proposed, extending Elm Avenue across the train tracks, providing direct access to the train 

station and Washington Avenue.  

 

We offer the following comments: 

 

1. In the Floodplain Conservation District, train stations and vehicle parking are not permitted uses (§27-

1713); and new construction, alterations, or improvements of any building or structures is prohibited 

(§27-1713) The proposed development will require a Variance granted by the Zoning Hearing Board 

in accordance with §27-1718. The applicant submitted a Variance application received on January 31, 

2020; however, as outlined in our February 27, 2020 letter, the application cannot be considered for 

review until the required supporting documentation per Part 17, Article F of the Borough Zoning Code 

are received. Additionally, the Land Development Plans are to identify the Floodplain Districts as 

determined by the FEMA Flood Insurance Study.  

 

2. The applicant is to provide a zoning compliance table, along with a site plan clearly identifying the 

property lines in order to confirm compliance with the floor area limitations, minimum lot area, 

building coverage, and setback regulations outlined in §27-1608. Please note, the existing site layout 

and inability to modify the location of site features such as the track locations may require variances; 

however, sufficient information needs to be provided in order to make a determination on the need 

for a variance.     
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3. Notes on the provided plans indicate the demolition of the existing train station, including a portion 

of the existing parking lot and Washington Avenue cartway, along with the reconfiguration of the 

parking lot, and the installation of stormwater management facilities, lighting, and SEPTA Key parking 

payment machines will be completed by others. The plans indicate the stated improvements as 

dashed lines on the plan.  The proposed redevelopment of the existing station property appears to be 

an integral part of the Land Development application under review, including the majority of the 

parking proposed to be provided as part of the new train station development. Sufficient information 

is to be provided, including but not limited to parking space dimensions, drive isle widths, setbacks, 

and landscaping , to confirm zoning compliance.     

 

4. The public thoroughfares in the Borough should be safe and efficient for all vehicles, pedestrians, and 

bicyclists. (§27-105.G) Sidewalks are proposed around the new train station and Elm Avenue 

extension; however, no sidewalk is proposed along the Washington Street frontage of the existing 

parking lot proposed to be reconfigured. Sidewalk should be provided between the Elm Avenue 

extension and the existing sidewalk that currently ends at the eastern edge of the parking lot.  

 

5. A minimum of 15% of the total tract area shall be provided as open space. The open space can include 

required setbacks and easements for stormwater management and drainage if such areas are 

landscaped and designed to fulfill the intent of the open space requirement. (§27-1608.7)   

 

6. Shade trees, with a minimum 3.5-inch caliper, shall be provided along all street and be setback a 

minimum of 4 feet behind the curb. (§27-1609.1.A) Shade trees are proposed along the new train 

station street frontage; however, the trees are only located 3 feet behind the curb.  Additionally, no 

street trees are proposed along the frontage of the existing parking lot proposed to be modified.  The 

applicant should also confirm the tree caliper dimension listed in the landscaping schedule on sheet 

C-800.  

 

7. All surface lots shall be buffered with a landscape area of at least ten (10) feet in width and shall 

contain at least three (3) 3.5-inch caliper trees and at least 30 ornamental and flowering shrubs per 

100 linear feet of parking lot frontage. (§27-1609.1.B) The required landscaping is to be provided along 

the parking adjacent to the new train station and the existing parking lot proposed to be modified.   

 

8. All parking lots shall be intensively landscaped with a minimum of one (1) 3.5-inch caliper shade tree 

for every 10 parking spaces planted in islands of not less then 36 square feet of planting area. (§27-

1609.C)    

 

9. For a railroad passenger terminal, one parking space is required for every 500 square feet of floor 

area. (§27-2011.B(1)) Parking calculations are to be provided.  

 

10. Wheel or bumper guards are to be located and arranged to prevent any part of a parked vehicle from 

extending beyond the boundaries of the parking lot. (§27-2007.D)  

 

11. Each property shall have no more than one access way on each street on which the property abuts. 

(§27-2007.I) The proposed development has two (2) full movement driveways and two (2) one-way 

driveways.  

 

12. In the SP-3 District, the minimum handicap parking space dimension shall be 13 feet wide by 20 feet 

long. (§27-2007.K) 

 



BCONS 20006 April 16, 2020 Page 3 

Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager   Zoning Review - Septa Train Station 

U:\ACCOUNTS\BCONS\BCONS20006 - LD REVIEW - SEPTA STATION\ADMIN\1 - ORIGINAL SUBMISSION\3 - REVIEW\SEPTA STATION ZONING REVIEW 2020-04-16.DOCX 

13. In the case of new exterior lighting associated with a proposed subdivision or land development, a 

lighting plan is to be provided indicating the location, mounting height, fixture type, wattage and 

isolux diagram (plotted on the site plan) for all proposed light fixtures. Adequate illumination must be 

provided for all pedestrian circulation routes, vehicular access points, access ways, and building 

entrances. All proposed lighting shall be pedestrian-oriented, downward directed and shall have a 

mounting height not exceeding 15 feet. In no case may exterior lighting levels exceed 0.25 footcandles 

at a lot line abutting a residential property or district. §27-821.E) A lighting plan was provided; 

however, intensities are only provided for the train platforms and immediate vicinity and indicates 

lights mounted above 15 feet.  A lighting intensity plan and lighting details are to be provided for the 

full development, including parking lot facilities, with consideration given to the existing and soon to 

be constructed residential properties abutting the station.  

 

14. A detail is to be provided for the proposed fencing to confirm compliance with §27-809.  

 

15. At no point on the boundary of the adjoining property shall the sound pressure level of any operation 

exceed the levels outlined in §27-817.D.  The plans indicate loudspeakers to be installed in the train 

station platforms.  Information is to be provided on the speakers to confirm compliance.    

 

16. A signage package will need to be submitted prior to construction to confirm compliance with Part 21 

of the Borough Zoning Code.  

 

17. The Zoning District note on plan sheet G101 is to be updated to reflect SP-1 – Special Planned District 

1, SP-3 – Special Planned District 3, and Floodplain Conservation District.   

 

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact the undersigned. 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Eric P. Johnson, PE 

Zoning Officer 

PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 

EPJ/ 
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BCON18006 
 
April 6, 2020 
 
Stephanie Cecco 
Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, PA  19428 
 
RE:   Traffic Engineering Review 

SEPTA Train Station – Conshohocken Station Norristown / Manayunk Line  
Washington Street & Oak Street 

      
Dear Ms. Cecco: 
 
We  have  completed  our  review  of  the  material  submitted  for  the  above  referenced  land 
development  proposal.  The  submission  consisted  of  the  Conshohocken  Station 
Norristown/Manayunk  Line  Plans,  prepared  by  the  Southeastern  Pennsylvania  Transportation 
Authority (SEPTA), dated November 3, 2017.  SEPTA proposes to construct a new relocated regional 
rail station near Oak Street, which is northwest of the existing station at 10 Washington Street. The 
proposed  regional  rail  station will  include ADA  accessible  full‐length high‐level platforms, public 
restrooms,  new  passenger  shelters,  pathways,  sidewalk,  handrails,  guardrails,  covered  bicycle 
parking, additional roadway, trail access, vehicle circulation improvements, SEPTA Key equipment, 
drop‐off  loop,  ADA  parking  stalls,  public  grade  crossing,  and  improved  parking  and  stormwater 
management facilities. We offer the following comments and information for your consideration: 
 
1. §27‐824  – A  Traffic  Impact  Study  should  be  prepared  to  assess  the  impact  of  the  proposed 

development  on  the  adjacent  street  network.  The  study  should  evaluate  the  impact  of  the 
current plan and any future planned phases, including additional parking areas (if any) and the 
traffic generated by those future planned phases. 

 
2. §22‐403 – Streets 

 
a. The applicant should coordinate with the adjacent proposed development(s) to ensure that 

the  new  rail  crossing  that will  connect Oak  Street  to Washington  Street  is  completed  in 
advance of the operation of the proposed development. 
 

b. The southeastern corner radius at the intersection of Oak Street and Stoddard Avenue must 
be  revised  to  accommodate  vehicles  turning  from  northbound Oak  Street  to  eastbound 
Stoddard Avenue. 
 

c. Supplemental  pavement  markings  should  be  provided  at  the  proposed  Oak  Street  rail 
crossing  like  those  recently  installed  at  the  adjacent  crossings within  the Borough  (Harry 
Street, Ash Street, Poplar Street, Cherry Street). 
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3. §22‐404 – Alleys, Driveways, and Parking Areas  
 

a. The  plans  should  show  available  corner  sight  distance measurements  for  each  proposed 
driveway. In particular, the proposed exiting driveway of the one‐way drop‐off loop on the 
north side of Washington Street must provide a clear sight triangle free of any obstructions 
due to its location on a curve. 

 
b. The plans should illustrate maneuverability diagrams for fire and emergency services vehicles 

through  the  parking  areas  and  ensure  that  these  vehicles  can  access  the  site  to  the 
satisfaction of the Borough Fire Marshal. 
 

c. The plans should depict the dimensions of all drive aisles within the parking areas. 
 

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
PENNONI ASSOCIATES INC. 

 
 
 

Brian R. Keaveney, PE, PTOE 
Transportation Division 
 
cc:  Ray Sokolowski, Executive Director of Operations 

George Metz, Chief of Police 
Timothy Gunning, Fire Chief and Fire Marshal 
Karen MacNair, PE, Borough Engineer 
Michael Peters, Esq., Borough Solicitor 

  Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant 
   
   
 



	
  

	
  

  
 
Date:  April 8, 2020   
 
 To:  Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager  
 
 From:   Timothy Gunning, Fire Marshal    
 
 Re:  Fire Marshal Review 
 SEPTA Station 
 Waiver of Land Development 
 
As requested, a review of the material submitted for the above referenced land development proposal has been 
completed. The submission consisted of the Conshohocken Station Norristown/Manayunk Line Plans, prepared 
by the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA), dated November 3, 2017. SEPTA proposes 
to construct a new relocated regional rail station near Oak Street, which is northwest of the existing station at 10 
Washington Street.   
 
Upon review of the submitted plan, I have no comments.  
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March 30, 2020 
 
Ms. Brittany Rogers, Executive Assistant to Borough Manager 
Borough of Conshohocken 
400 Fayette Street, Suite 200 
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428 
 
Re:  MCPC # 20-0071-001 
Plan Name: New Conshohocken Regional Rail Station 
1 lot / 83,276 square feet (1.91 acres) 
Situate: 2 Oak Street, Conshohocken 
 
Dear Ms. Rogers: 
 
We have reviewed the above-referenced land development plans in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247, 
"The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code," as you requested on March 5, 2020. We forward this letter as 
a report of our review. 

BACKGROUND  

The applicant, SEPTA, submitted land development plans and reports to the Borough describing the proposed 
New Conshohocken Regional Rail Station and requesting several waivers. The proposed new station will replace 
an existing station located a short distance away to the east. The existing station consists of a ticket office trailer, 
bus shelter, and gravel parking lot. The new station will include full-length high-level platforms, public 
restrooms, passenger shelters, covered bicycle parking, a vehicular drop-off area, improved parking, and 
stormwater management facilities. 

The new station will be located on Tax Parcel #05-00-00032-01-7 which is 83,276 square feet in size (1.91 acres) 
and has two zoning designations: Specially Planned District 1 (SP-1) and Specially Planned District 3 (SP-3). The 
existing station is located on this same parcel east of the new station location. 

SEPTA has requested a review and approval waiver from the Borough that would allow SEPTA to submit its 
transportation plans and reports in lieu of traditional land development plans and processes which the Borough 
Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance (SALDO) and the Borough Stormwater Management Ordinance 
(SWMO) would normally require. SEPTA has also requested Substantive Waivers related to parking stall size, 
sidewalk width, and the dedication of land for park and recreational use or payment of substitute fees. 

To accommodate vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian access to the new station, Oak Street will be extended south 
across the railroad tracks. This street extension will also cross the Schuylkill River Trail. Several existing industrial 
uses sit south of the railroad between the tracks and the Schuylkill River. The Borough’s central commercial 
corridor, Fayette Street, extends as a bridge over the existing station and crosses the river south of the proposed 
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station. A large multi-story parking garage sits north of the existing station and tracks. Further to the west, on 
the northern side of the tracks, is a large condominium development called “The Grande.” The central portion of 
the Borough’s commercial district is approximately one-quarter mile northeast of the proposed new station. 

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE 

The proposal is generally consistent with the 2018 Conshohocken Borough Comprehensive Plan Update. It is 
generally consistent with the plan’s goal and objectives related to transportation and infrastructure, specifically 
with the objective to “support access to and expansion of the regional public transportation system.” The 
Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) recommends following our comments below in order to 
improve the proposal’s consistency with the plan’s transportation objective to “encourage the use of alternative 
non-motorized modes of transportation such as: walking, hiking and biking” as well as the plan’s natural and 
cultural resources objective to “encourage and advocate the use and protection of native species of plants.” 

The proposal is also generally consistent with the county’s comprehensive plan, Montco 2040: A Shared Vision, 
which promotes the following three main themes: connected communities, sustainable places, and vibrant 
economy. The new station would lead to more “connected communities” through improved transportation 
quality that would increase transit ridership and help make the Borough’s commercial district accessible to 
everyone. This increased ridership along with the proposed stormwater management facilities would contribute 
to “sustainable places.” And finally, the new station would contribute to a “vibrant economy” through improved 
transportation access to businesses within a one-half mile radius walk of the station. However, by following the 
recommendations below, the proposed project would better respond to the goals detailed in the plan for the 
“connected communities” and “sustainable places” themes. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The MCPC generally supports the applicant‘s proposal, however, in the course of our review we have identified 
the following issues that the applicant and the Borough of Conshohocken may wish to consider prior to final 
plan approval. Our comments are as follows: 

REVIEW COMMENTS  

SCHUYLKILL RIVER TRAIL 

Following MCPC’s attendance at the Public Utility Commission’s field investigation and conference held on 
February 21, 2020 regarding the proposed public crossing of the railroad, we communicated with SEPTA’s 
Architecture Project Engineer, Alicia Nardo, regarding our concerns related to impacts from the project on 
the Schuylkill River Trail (SRT). While MCPC is pleased that the horizontal alignment of the SRT will be 
slightly straightened from its current configuration and a telephone pole with curbing around it will be 
removed from the middle of the trail, we are also concerned about the addition of this new vehicular 
crossing of the trail and want to ensure the safety of trail users to the greatest extent feasible. We reiterate 
our concerns here: 
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A. Trail Width: 

1. Sheet C602 entitled “Curb Ramp Details Plan” and dated January 28, 2020 indicates that at the 
proposed new road crossing, the trail would be 9 feet 6 inches in width on one side and 9 feet 8 
inches in width on the other side. For trail user safety, we would like the trail to maintain a 
minimum width of 10 feet in accordance with the American Association of State Highway and 
Transportation Officials (AASHTO) guidelines for a two-directional shared use path. From our 
communication with Ms. Nardo, we understand that the project engineer is investigating how to 
achieve this standard.    

B. Storm Sewer Manhole: 

1. Sheet C401 entitled “Site Improvements Plan – 1” and dated January 28, 2020 indicates that a 
storm sewer manhole would be located in the middle of the SRT at the proposed road crossing. 
In accordance with AASHTO guidelines, we would like the manhole to be moved to a location 
outside of the trail corridor in order to prevent slipping accidents by trail users as well as to 
prevent trail closures when work needs to be performed at the manhole location. We 
understand that the project engineer is investigating how to achieve this standard. 

C. Trail Detour: 

1. Sheet C604 entitled “Trail Detour Plan” and dated January 28, 2020 indicates the proposed 
route for a trail detour during construction periods. Traveling west on the SRT, the proposed 
route will take two-way bicycle and pedestrian traffic uphill along the western 5-foot-wide 
sidewalk of Oak Street (approx. 400 feet) and then turn left at the corner of Elm Street and 
continue along the southern sidewalk (5-foot-clear width) to eventually meet up with the SRT 
after passing The Grande approximately 1,000 feet to the west. Along this proposed route, trail 
users will cross four vehicular crossings. We understand from Ms. Nardo that this detour will be 
in place during daily work hours while allowing trail use in the evenings for a period of 
approximately 4 to 5 months. At a later point in the project schedule when the trail is being 
realigned, it will be closed entirely for approximately 3 weeks. MCPC would like to reiterate our 
desire that the trail closures be as limited as possible in order to prevent trail users from having 
to navigate 4 vehicular trail crossings which pose as safety issues for trail users. 

NEW STATION 

1. Landscape 

Grass Areas: Sheets C800 and C801 both entitled as “Landscape Plan” and dated January 28, 
2020 indicate that all landscaped areas outside of the bio-retention basins, will be planted with 
grass. Red maple trees are proposed in some of the grass areas on the southern side of the 
station. MCPC recommends that in place of turf grass, a mixture of native groundcovers and 
grasses be used resulting in less maintenance, better stormwater infiltration, and a more 
visually pleasing landscape that also provides some habitat value. 
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2. Tree Choice: The landscape plans indicate that only one type of tree, red maples, would be used 
throughout. While red maples are a good selection, we recommend that the applicant consider 
adding one or two tree species for greater diversity in the event that a future pest or disease 
could attack red maples. 

3. Bio-Retention Basins: Sheets C800 and C801 both entitled as “Landscape Plan” and dated 
January 28, 2020 indicate that the bio-retention basin areas will be mulched and planted with a 
combination of Winterberry and Redstem Dogwood shrubs. MCPC recommends that the basins 
also be planted with a variety of native grasses, sedges, and perennials resulting better 
stormwater infiltration, better filtration for water quality, and a more visually pleasing 
landscape that also provides some habitat value. We suggest that the applicant refer to MCPC’s 
“Sustainable Green Parking Lots” publication for a list of recommended plants for bio-retention 
areas. The publication may be accessed here:  
https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-
2_10_2016-Web?bidId=. 

D. Bicycle Parking 

1. The Architectural Plans indicate that 4 bike hoops would be located beneath a freestanding bike 
shelter on the northern (outbound) side of the station and 6 bike hoops would be located 
beneath a covered plaza on the southern (inbound) side of the station. With the assumption 
that two bikes could be parked at each bike hoop, the proposed 10 hoops would accommodate 
a total of 20 bikes. MCPC recommends that the applicant explore ways to provide additional 
bicycle parking in order to accommodate a greater amount of bicycle parking at the station. An 
alternative rack design may be able to accommodate more bikes and/or adding additional 
bicycle parking in areas that are not covered may be worth exploring.  

CONCLUSION 

We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal although the revisions 
recommended in this letter would better achieve the Borough’s planning goals and objectives as outlined in the 
2018 Conshohocken Borough Comprehensive Plan Update and as required by the Borough’s Code. 
 
Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the 
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.  

Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our office 
for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the municipal 
seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files. Please print the assigned MCPC number 20-0071-
001 on any plans submitted for final recording. 

Sincerely, 

 

https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-2_10_2016-Web?bidId=
https://www.montcopa.org/DocumentCenter/View/9735/Green-Sustainable-Parking-Guide-2_10_2016-Web?bidId=
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Ellen Miramontes, PLA, Trails and Open Space Planner II 
emiramontes@montcopa.org – 610-278-3486 

 
 
c: Daniel P. Dwyer, Esquire, SEPTA, Applicant 

Michael S. Gill, Esquire, Buckley, Brion, McGuire & Morris LLP, Applicant’s Representative 
Alicia A. Nardo, Architecture Project Engineer, SEPTA 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 
Karen MacNair, Borough Engineer 
Michael Peters, Borough Solicitor 
Stacy Ellam, Borough Planning Commission Chair 
Jessica Buck, District Manager, Montgomery County Conservation District 
David B. Clifford, Parks Administrator, Montgomery County Division of Parks, Trails, and Historic Sites 
 

 

Attachments: Aerial Photograph 
  Site Plan 
  

mailto:emiramontes@montcopa.org
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